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Comparing 2015 & 2020 BC NYS

[NY] 1106.1.1 Access aisles. Accessible parking
spaces shall be in conformance with ICC A117.1
except that spaces shall be provided with access
aisles at least 8 feet (2440 mm) in width.

Each access aisle shall be provided with a sign, in
accordance with Section 1111.5.

2020 BCNYS Accessibility and Usability
for Commercial Building




COVID 19 & Accessibility

Accessible Parking

The number of 8 foot accessible spaces and
their 8 foot wide access aisles required by
§1106.1, BC NYS must be maintained.
Covering signage identifying accessible parking
or re-purposing accessible parking as “Pick-Up”
is not permitted.

COVID 19 & Accessibility

Accessible Routes

The minimum 36 inch minimum wide accessible
route required by §1104.2, BC NYS is being
compromised as restaurants are squeezing
dining tables onto sidewalks, patio decks and
even streets to expand customer seating.

COVID 19 & Accessibility

Dining Tables

Forgotten is §1108.2.9.1, BC NYS which requires
5% of seating and standing locations provided to
provide accessible height, knee and toe
clearances (pedestal bases are not permitted)




COVID 19 & Accessibility

Hand Sanitizers

Hand wipes, hand sanitizer bottles and cleaning
wipes have been located along the accessible
routes (indicated above) and provide operable parts
48 inches maximum in height.

Hand Sanitizers are being located within the
required maneuvering clearance on the pull-side of
bathroom doors. Unobstructed clearance is
necessary for a wheelchair user to independently
open the door.

COVID 19 & Accessibility

Service Counters

Plastic dividers installed to provide separation between
employees and their customers are obstructing the entire
accessible portion of the point of sales counter or credit
card terminals which are required to be maintained by
§1109.12.3, BC NYS

A narrow vertical opening within the plastic divider at 36
inch maximum height will allow a person with a disability
to provide payment or credit card information required
by §904, A117.1 — 2009 (the accessibility standard
referenced by BC BYS).

Comparing 2015 & 2020 BC NYS

[NY] 1111.5 Access aisle signs. Each access aisle
shall be provided with signage reading “NO
PARKING ANYTIME.”

Signs shall be permanently installed in
accordance with ICC A117.1 and shall not
interfere with an accessible route from

an access aisle.
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Number Required

* Based on number provided.

* Number required per zoning laws.
* Table 1106.1 for general parking.

* 2% for Group R-2 and R-3.

* 10% at hospitals facilities.

* 20% at mobility treatment centers.

Comparing 2015 & 2020 BC NYS

[NY] 1107.2.1 Type B unit doors. Clear width and
maneuvering clearances required by Sections 404.2.2 and

404.2.3 of ICC A117.1 shall be provided at the primary
entrance door to the dwelling unit or sleeping unit and at
all other doors within the dwelling unit or sleeping unit
meant for human passage.

Exception: Maneuvering clearances shall not be
required at doors of a room containing only a lavatory
and a water closet, provided the room does not contain
the only lavatory or water closet on the accessible level
of the unit.
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Comparing 2015 & 2020 BC NYS

.

“If both dosar and kaich are povided
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Comparing 2015 & 2020 BC NYS

[NY] 1107.2.1 Type B unit doors. Clear width and
maneuvering clearances required by Sections 404.2.2 and

404.2.3 of ICC A117.1 shall be provided at the primary
entrance door to the dwelling unit or sleeping unit and at
all other doors within the dwelling unit or sleeping unit
meant for human passage.

Exception: Maneuvering clearances shall not be
required at doors of a room containing only a lavatory
and a water closet, provided the room does not contain
the only lavatory or water closet on the accessible level
of the unit.

bility and Usability
al Buildings

16

ANSI A117.1404.2.3
Maneuvering
Clearances. Minimum
maneuvering
clearances at doors
shall comply

with Section 404.2.3
and shall include the
full clear opening width
of the doorway.
Required door
maneuvering
clearances shall not
include knee

and toe clearance.

2009 (e) Hinge Approach, Push Side
Al117.1
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Maneuvering Clearances

* clearance applies
to full height
(80" min.)

* No changes in
level (other than
thresholds)
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Accessible Routes - Doors

Recess: 8" max

Accessible Routes - Doors

Recess: greater than 8°

Door recess greater
than 8" deep.
maneuvering

clearance for
forward approach

pr
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Door Surface
404.2.9, A117.1 - 2009

Bottom 10” must be smooth (full width of door)

Kick plates can be used to protect door
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Vision Lights 404.2.10,
A117.1 - 2009

If provided, vision
lights: 43" max. AFF
(not required if
bottom edge is
above 66”)

2020 BCNYS Accessibility and Usability
for Commercial Buildings
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[NY] 1107.2.2 Type B unit toilet and bathing
facilities.

At least one toilet and bathing facility in the
dwelling unit or sleeping unit shall be
constructed in accordance with the

toilet and bathing facilities requirements of
Section 1003.11 of ICC A117.1 (Type A Unit
Toilet and Bathing Facilities).
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Graphic Conventions

* Drawings presented today, and in the workbook, use the
following graphic conventions for showing dimensions on
figures. All dimensions are shown in inches above the
measure line with the metric equivalent below.

Comenton Descrpton

Typical dmension n showing U, customary ks
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1104.1, 2020 NYS BC

1104.1 Site arrival points. At least one accessible route within
the site shall be provided from public transportation

stops, accessible parking, accessible passenger loading zones,
and public streets or sidewalks to the accessible building

entrance served.

Exception: Other than in buildings or facilities containing
or serving Type B units, an accessible route shall not be
required between site arrival points and the building or
facility entrance if the only means of access between them
is a vehicular way not providing for pedestrian access.

bility and Usability
uildings

30
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1104.2, 2020 NYS BC

1104.2 Within a site. At least one accessible route shall connect
accessible buildings, accessible facilities, accessible elements
and accessible spaces that are on the same site.

Exceptions:

1. An accessible route is not required between accessible
buildings, accessible facilities, accessible elements

and accessible spaces that have, as the only

means of access between them, a vehicular way not
providing for pedestrian access.

2. An accessible route to recreational facilities shall
only be required to the extent specified in Section 1110.

ibility and Usability
uildings

31

Passenger Loading Zones

e Group I-1and I-2
* Valet parking
* Where provided, they must be accessible

2020
and Page 44

32
Passenger Loading Zones
v 20 feet min Y
ji 6100 1
60 inches min|
area to be mai 1525
33
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1104.4 Multilevel buildings and facilities.

At least one accessible route shall connect each accessible level,
including mezzanines, in multistory buildings and facilities.

Exceptions:

1. An accessible route is not required to stories and mezzanines that
have an aggregate area of not more than 3,000 square feet (278.7
m2) and are located above and below accessible levels. This
exception shall not apply to:

1.1. Multiple tenant facilities of Group M occupancies containing five or
more tenant spaces;

1.2. Levels containing offices of health care providers (Group B or I); or
1.3. Passenger transportation facilities and airports (Group A-3 or B).

34

1104.4 Multilevel buildings and
facilities - Exceptions

. Levels that do not contain accessible elements or other spaces
as determined by Section 1107 or 1108 are not required to be
served by an accessible route from an accessible level.

N

w

. In air traffic control towers, an accessible route is not required
to serve the cab and the floor immediately below the cab.

ol

Where a two-story building or facility has one story with an
occupant load of five or fewer persons that does not contain
public use space, that story shall not be required to be
connected by an accessible route to the story above or below.

35

This “elevator exception” does not apply to (same as
the ADA):

* Levels that contain offices of health care
providers

* Transportation facilities

¢ Multi-tenant mercantile facilities

¢ State and Local Government Offices

ity and Usability
| Buildings

36
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1104.5 Location

* Accessible routes shall coincide with or be
located in the same area as a general
circulation path.

* Where the circulation path is interior, the
accessible route shall also be interior.

* Where only one accessible route is provided,
the accessible route shall not pass through
kitchens, storage rooms, restrooms, closets or
similar spaces.

37

1104.5 Exceptions

1. Accessible routes from parking garages
contained within and serving Type B dwelling
units are not required to be interior.

2.A single accessible route is permitted to pass
through a kitchen or storage room in an
Accessible, Type A or Type B dwelling unit.

38

2010 ADA Standards- 206.2.3 Multi-Story
Buildings & Facilities — Accessible Routes

At least one accessible route shall connect each
story and mezzanine in multi-story buildings and
facilities.

Exceptions:

* Private facilities < 3 stories or < 3000 sq. ft./ story

* Public facilities (2 story) - if 1 story not open to
public, occupancy of 5 or fewer

39
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Chapter 6

Plumbing Elements

ibility and Usability

mercial Buildings

2020

2020 BCNYS 1109.2 Toilet & Bathing Facilities

1109.2 Toilet and bathing facilities
New Exceptions below added:

5. Toilet rooms or bathing rooms that are parts of critical care or intensive
care patient sleeping rooms serving Accessible units are not required to be
accessible.

6. Toilet rooms or bathing rooms designed for bariatrics patients are not
required to comply with the toilet room and bathing room requirement in ICC
A117.1. The sleeping units served by bariatrics toilet or bathing rooms shall
not count toward the required number of Accessible sleeping units

7. Where toilet facilities are primarily for children’s use, required accessible
water closets, toilet compartments and lavatories shall be permitted to
comply with the children’s provisions of ICC A117.1.

2020 BCNYS Drinking Fountains

1109.5.1 Minimum number . .
Exceptions: New Exception

1. No change Added

2. Where drinking fountains are
primarily for children’s use
drinking fountains for people
using wheelchairs shall be
permitted to comply with the
children’s provisions in ICC
A117.1 and drinking fountains for
standing children shall be
permitted to provide the spout at
30 inches (762 mm) minimum

above the floor.

bility and Usability
uildings
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2020 BCNYS Drinking Fountains

1109.5.2 More than the e New Exception
minimum number

) Added
Exceptions:
1. No change

2. Where drinking fountains are primarily
for children’s use, drinking fountains for
people using wheelchairs shall be
permitted to comply with the children’s
provisions in ICC A117.1 and drinking
fountains for standing children shall be
permitted to provide the spout at 30
inches (762 mm) minimum above the

floor.

2020 BCN:
for C:
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Drinking Fountains

2020 IBC 1109.5 Drinking fountains.

Where drinking fountains are provided on an exterior site, on a floor
or within a secured area, the drinking fountains shall be provided in
accordance with Section s1109.5.1 and 1109.5.2.

1109.5.1 Minimum Number

No fewer than two drinking fountains shall be provided . One drinking
fountain shall comply with the requirements for people who use a
wheelchair and one drinking fountain shall comply with the
requirements for standing persons.

Exception: A single drinking fountain that complies with the
requirements for people who use a wheelchair and standing persons
shall be permitted to be substituted for two separate drinking
fountains.

44

1109.5.2 More than the minimum

number

* Where more than the minimum number of drinking
fountains specified in Section 1109.5.1 are provided,
50 percent of the total number of drinking fountains
provided shall comply with the requirements for
persons who use a wheelchair and 50 percent of the
total number of drinking fountains provided shall
comply with the requirements for standing persons.

bility and Usability -
Buildings <

45
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ANSI A117.1 602.2 Drinking Fountain
Clear Floor Space

* Parallel approach to 7
fountains only permitted at o
fountains primarily for |
children’s use when the :
spout is 30 inches maximum I
aff and a parallel approach :
is provided and the clear I
floor pace is centered on .
the drinking fountain &
fountains for standing S permoact e s

persons.
Al117.1
ssibility and Usability o

cial Buildings
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ANSI A117.1 603.2 Clearances in
Toilet & Bathing Rooms

* Clarification that the
turning space required
within the toilet room
may not only be provided
within a compartment.
Accessible turning space
required to be provided
within the room

2009
A117.1

ssibility and Usability

mercial Buildings

47

ANSI A117.1 603.3 Mirrors

¢ 603.3 Mirrors. Where mirrors are located above lavatories, a
mirror shall be located over the accessible lavatory and shall
be mounted with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 40
inches maximum above the floor. Where mirrors are located
above counters that do not contain lavatories, the mirror shall
be mounted with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 40
inches (1015 mm) maximum above the floor.

* EXCEPTION: Other than within Accessible dwelling or sleeping
units, mirrors are not required over the lavatories or counters
if a mirror is located within the same toilet or bathing room
and mounted with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface
35 inches maximum above the floor.

2020 B ssibility and Usability

\mercial Building

48
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Appendix P
2020 Building Code of New York State
Diaper Changing Tables

603.5, A117.1 - 2009 Diaper Changing Tables.

Diaper changing tables shall comply with
Sections 309 and 902

2009 oy
A117.1 o N / y’/

49

ANSI A117.1 603.6 Operable Parts | &

A117.1
Operable parts on towel dispensers and hand dryers serving

accessible lavatories shall comply with Table 603.6.
Requirements were relocated to 603.6 — note that reach depth
over an obstruction is limited.

Maximum
Reach Depth

URE C803.

FIGH o)
MEASURING REACH DEPTH AND HEIGHT

50

ANSI A117.1 604.5, 607.4 Grab bar blocking and

swing up grab bar requirements
A117.1

* Change is a relocation of blocking
requirements for various dwelling units to
Chapter 10.

y and Usability
lildings

51
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A117.1 2003- Water Closets (604.7) & 2010 ADA
Standards

@ Location for
toilet paper
N dispenser

7-9
180-230

52

2009
ANSI A117.1 604.7

Revised location for toilet paper dispenser
-Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with Section 309.4.

-Where the dispenser is located above the grab bar, the outlet of the
dispenser shall be located within an area 24 inches minimum
and 36 inches maximum from the rear wall.

-Where the dispenser is located below the grab bar, the outlet of the
dispenser shall be located within an area 24 inches minimum and 42
inches maximum from the rear wall.

-The outlet of the dispenser shall be located 18 inches minimum and 48
inches maximum above the floor. Dispensers shall comply with Section
609.3. Dispensers shall not be of a type that control delivery, or do not
allow continuous paper flow.

ibility and Usability

ial Buildings
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ANSI A117.1 604.7
Revised location for toilet paper dispense -
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ANSI A117.1 - 609 Grab Bars

-12” min. clearance

above

-1 %" min. below 1w,
- New Exception 609.3: B8

2. Recessed dispensers projecting
from the wall % inch (6.4 mm)
maximum measured from the face
of the dispenser and complying : e
with Section 604.7 shall be 1, min
permitted within the 12-inch {305 18

mm) space above and the 1 1/2

inch (38 mm) spaces below and at

the ends of the grab bar. )

FIG. 609.3
SPACING OF GRAB BARS

i sability
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Al117.1604.11
Water Closets and Toilet Compartments for
Children’s Use

G "
CHILDREN'S WATER CLOSET LOCATION

G 4107 -
CHILDRON'S DISPENSER DUTLET LOCATION CHLDREN'S WATER CLOSET HEKGHT

*604.11.7 contains requirements for dispensers primarily for
=
children’s use* 2009
2020 (NS b f S =nd Usability
Pice Ccim T

Picings
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ANSI A117.1 1
604.9.3.1 e s
Wheelchair r——
Accessible ig
Compartment Door . ‘
Openings )
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2009

A117.1

ANSI A117.1 604.9.3.1 Door Opening Location.
The farthest edge of toilet compartment door opening shall be located in
the front wall or partition or in the side wall or partition as required by
Table 604.9.3.1.

TABLE 604.9.3.1—DOOR OPENING LOCATION

[ 00or Operung Location T Measured From Bmemon
From the side wall or
inches (1420 mm) minimum
partbon ciosest o the water cioset % " ™
Front Wall or Partition of

From the side wall or

dinches (1 ) mai
partition farthest from the water closet 00 mm) mairm

From the rear wall 52 inches (1320 mm) minimum

Side Wall or Partition e

Wall-Hung Water Closet ! — - |

From the front wall o partition 4 inches (100 mm) maximum
From the rear wall 55 inches (1325 mm) minimum

Side Wall or Partition L

Floor-Mounted Water Closet L.

From the front wall or partibon | 4 inches (100 mm) maximum

lity and Usability

2020 BCNYS A y
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ANSI A117.1 604.9.3.1 Alternate Door Openings

Door shall not swing
into the required
minimum area of the

compartment

g \Chikiren

Pos-458
o 16:18 | Adut

405458

25

]

60 min

)- Adut

FIG. 604.9.3.1 (C)
WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT DOOR OPENINGS—ALTERNATE

59

1109.2.3 Lavatories
Where provided, 5% but not less than one, shall be accessible.
Where the total lavatories provided in a toilet room or bathing

facility is 6 or more, at least one lavatory with enhanced reach
ranges compliant with A117.1 (606.5) shall be provided.

865

34 max

2020 BCNYS Accessibility and Us
for Commercial Buildings
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Lavatories

At least one
accessible

I

48" min

30" min

61

Knee & Toe Clearance at Lavatory

" min
- 27" min
" max 9" mln|

62

ANSI A117.1 606.2 Clear Floor Space

at Lavatories & Sinks %

* Change specifies that the clear floor space for
a parallel approach to the sink or lavatory
(when permitted by 606.2) must be “centered”
on the fixture.

* i.e. kitchen sink when there is no
cooktop/range; lavatories and sinks for
children under 5; wet bars.

63



1109.3 Sinks

(5% or at least 1 in
accessible spaces)

—mop & service
sinks exempted

Jsability

64

* Sinks in kitchens and
kitchenettes require
knee clearance for a
forward approach —
unless there is no
cooktop/range in the
room.

* Sink height is still 34
inches max. above
finish floor.

65

ANSI A117.1 607.4.1.1 & 607.4.2.1

Grab Bars at Bathtubs

Change specifies that
the lower grab bar on
the back wall has been
modified to permit a
range versus a specific
height. The control
end wall grab bar
provisions are
modified for
consistency.

¢ 607.4.1.1 Back Wall.
Two horizontal grab
bars shall be provided
on the back wall, one
complying with
Section 609.4 and the
other located 8 inches
minimum and 10
inches maximum
above the rim of the
bathtub.

sibility and Usability
Buildings

66
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ANSI A117.1 607.4.2.1 Back Wall

Two horizontal grab bars shall be provided on the
back wall, one complying with Section 609.4 and
the other located 8 inches minimum and 10 inches
maximum above the rim of the bathtub.

67

ANSI A117.1 608.2 Sizes and
Clearances for Shower Compartments

* Change specifies that Roll In Showers now
require seats. Permanent, non-folding seats
will be permitted in showers larger than the
minimum dimensions. Seat requirements
were also moved to each of the individual
shower compartment sections.

bility and Usability
lilding:

68

ANSI A117.1 608.2.2.3 Standard Roll
In Type Shower Seat

A folding seat complying with Section 610 shall be
provided on an end wall.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. A seat is not required to be installed in a shower for a
single occupant accessed only through a private office
and not for common use or public use, provided
reinforcement has been installed in walls and located so
as to permit the installation of a shower seat.

2. A fixed seat shall be permitted where the seat does not
overlap the minimum clear inside dimension required by
Section 608.2.2.1.

69
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* 608.2.2.1 Size. Standard roll-in-type shower
compartments shall have a clear inside
dimension of 60 inches minimum in width and
30 inches minimum in depth, measured at the
center point of opposing sides. An entry 60
inches minimum in width shall be provided.

2020 BCN:

for

I Buildings

bility and Usability -

back wal =
side side
3 Wil
¢
ot ensions measured
ath posing sides
FIG. 608.22 1G. 60823
STANDARD ROLLN-TYPE SHOWER ALTERNATE ROLLN-TYPE SHOWER
COMPARTMENT SZE AND CLEARANCE COMPARTMENT SUZE AND CLEARANCE

ANSI A117.1 608.3.2 Grab Bars for
Standard Roll In Showers

Grab bar requirements have been modified since a seat is required by
the new standards. Additional details for grab bar locations.

608.3.2 Standard Roll-in-Type Showers. In standard roll-in type
showers, a grab bar shall be provided on the back wall beginning at the
edge of the seat. The grab bars shall not be provided above the seat.
The back wall grab bar shall extend the length of the wall but shall not
be required to exceed 48 inches in length. Where a side wall is
provided opposite the seat within 72 inches of the seat wall, a grab bar
shall be provided on the side wall opposite the seat. The side wall grab
bar shall extend the length of the wall but shall not be required to
exceed 30 inches in length. Grab bars shall be 6 inches maximum from
the adjacent wall.

essibility and Usability =

\mercial Building

72
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ANSI A117.1 608.3.2 Grab Bars in
Standard Roll In Showers

6 max
/150
A
back wall

end

"
A
x
o end
EZ wall wall
©
With Seat
FIG. 608.3.2
‘GRAB BARS IN STANDARD ROLL-IN-TYPE SHOWERS
ibility and Usability =
Idings
73
ANSI A117.1 =
608.3.2

Grab Bars in
Standard Roll In
Showers

2009
Al117.1

74

ANSI A117.1 608.4.1 Controls & Hand
Showers for Transfer Type Showers

The controls are located toward the opening of the shower.
(Will ensure that controls are reachable from outside the ST

compartment).
3

15 max
1~ 380

FIG. 608.4

TRANSFER-TYPE SHOWE
CONTROLS AND HANDSHOWER LOGATION

75
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ANSI A117.1 608.6
Shower Compartments Thresholds
Allowed:
* 1/2” max. beveled threshold in roll-in showers

* a higher curb (2” max.) - transfer showers in
existing facilities (where floor slab affected)

ROLLAN SHOWER TRANSFER SHOWER

FIGURE C608.6
SHOWER THRESHOLDS

76

ANSI A117.1 608.4.2 Controls & Hand
Showers for Standard Roll In Showers

* Change reflects new requirement for seats

that impacts the control location.
Al17.1

608.4.2 Standard Roll-in Showers. In standard
roll in showers, the controls and hand shower
shall be located on the back wall above the grab
bar, 48 inches maximum above the shower floor
and 16 inches minimum and 27 inches
maximum from the end wall behind the seat.

sibility and Usability
lilding:

77

ANSI A117.1 608.4.2 Control &
Handshower Location

Above grab bar |

With Seat

STANDARD ROLL-IN.TYPE SHOWER
CONTROL AND HANDSHOWER LOCATION

Previously controls could go on any wall when there was no seat.
Controls must be on the back wall and a minimum of 16 inches from
the end wall behind the $é&at)’ y end Usabilty

vilding:

78
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ANSI A117.1 608.5 Hand Showers

608.5 Hand Showers. A hand shower with a hose 59
inches minimum in length, that can be used both as a
fixed shower head and as a hand shower, shall be
provided. The hand shower shall have a control with a
nonpositive shut-off feature. Where provided, an
adjustable-height hand shower mounted on a vertical bar
shall be installed so as to not obstruct the use of grab
bars.

EXCEPTION: In other than Accessible units and Type A
units, a fixed shower head located 48 inches maximum
above the shower floor shall be permitted in lieu of a
hand shower.

Accessibility and Usability
rcial Building

79

2009

ANSI A117.1 609.4.2 A117.1

Position of Children’s Grab Bars Clarified

G wna2
POSITION OF CHILDREN'S GRAB BARS

essibility and Usability

nmercial Building

80

Appendix E Laundry Equipment

E105.2 Laundry equipment. Where provided in spaces
required to be accessible, washing machines and clothes
dryers shall comply with this section.

E105.2.1 Washing machines. Where three or fewer
washing machines are provided, at least one shall be
accessible. Where more than three washing machines are
provided, at least two shall be accessible.

E105.2.2 Clothes dryers. Where three or fewer clothes
dryers are provided, at least one shall be accessible.
Where more than three clothes dryers are provided, at
least two shall be accessible.

81
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ANSI A117.1 611.2 Washing Machines and Clothes
Dryers

(a) Top Loading (b) Front Loading

FIG. §11.2
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

eSSty A
Sommercial Buildings

82

ANSI A117.1 611.2 Washing Machines and Clothes

Dryers B
Al117.1

36 max

(a) Top Loading (b) Front Loading

FIG. 6114
HEIGHT OF LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT

83

2020 BCNYS Saunas & Steam Rooms

1109.6 Saunas and steam rooms. Where provided, saunas and
steam rooms shall be accessible.

Exception:

Where saunas or steam rooms are clustered at a single location,
at least 5 percent of the saunas and steam rooms, but not less
than one, of each type in each cluster shall be accessible.

bility and Usability
Buildings

84
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ANSI A117.1 612 Saunas & Steam
Rooms 2009

All17.1

New Section Added with technical requirements for saunas and
steam rooms.

612.1 General. Saunas and steam rooms shall comply
with Section 612.

612.2 Bench. Where seating is provided in saunas and
steam rooms, at least one bench shall comply with Section
903. Doors shall not swing into the clear floor space
required by Section 903.2.

612.3 Turning space. A turning space complying with
Section 304 shall be provided within saunas and steam
rooms.

2020 BCNYS Ac
for Comm

lity and Usability
Buildings

ANSI A117.1 612 Saunas & Steam Rooms
2009
SAUNA OR STEAM ROOM Al17.1
TURNING SPACE AT LEAST ONE
COMPLYING
WITH SECTION :';x;‘;’u’ﬂb
304 REQUIRED SECTION 903
DOOR SHALL NOT
n CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
?.“("ﬂ'p ‘:‘n'/::‘} lllll\l;lllul ] TOAPPROACH BENCH
BY SECTION 903.2 (903.2)
FIGURE C612.1
PLAN OF A SAUNA OR STEAM ROOM
for Commercial Buildings
ANSI A117.1 604.3 Size of Clearance for Water
Closet
Other fixtures not allowed
within this area
=
v ST
gt N
4 60 min )
1525
FIG. 604.3
SIZE OF CLEARANCE FOR WATER CLOSET
2020 BCNYS lity and Usability 87
for Commercial Buildings
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Toilet & Bathing Rooms ANSI A117.1 603

Space for side
transfers
provided
*remember 60”
minimum
clearance
required from
parallel sidewall
and leading edge
of lavatory

88

Toilet & Bathing Rooms ANSI A117.1 603

Turning space
(which door can
swing into) and
door clearances
further define
room size. Door
is permitted to
swing in if 30”
by 48" clear
floor space is
provided
beyond door
swing.

89
A117.1 604.2 Water Closet Location
- ] i
(a) Accessible Water (b) Ambulatory
Accessible Water Closets
FIGURE 604.2
WATER CLOSET LOCATION
)20 ssibility and Usability
90
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Side Transfer

TAKES TRANSFER POSITION, TRANSFERS POSITIONS ON TOILET
REMOVES ARMREST, SETS BRAKES
2020 BCN and Usability 91
91
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ANSI A117.1 603:

Single Occupant Toilet Rooms

* 60” turning space required in the room

* A door can swing over the space where
someone sits to use the lavatory, toilet or
urinal provided a 30” x 48” space is
provided past the swing of the door

* A fixture cannot overlap the clear floor
space of another fixture

2020 BCNYS A
for

bility and Usability
Buildings
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Toilet Rooms & Water Closets
ANSI A117.1 603 & 604

* lavatory can be recessed

* shorter (24” min.) rear
grab bar allowed

e “.where wall space does
not permit a grab bar 36
inches minimum in length
due to the location of a
recessed fixture adjacent
to the water closet. ”

e *this is an example of

where a shorter rear grab
bar is allowed.

2020 BC nd Usability
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ANSI A117.1

604.5 Grab Bars at Water Closets

4

te: For children's dimensions see Fig. 609.4.2

FIGURE 604.5.1 FIGURE 604.5.2
SIDE WALL GRAB BAR FOR WATER CLOSET REAR WALL GRAB BAR FOR WATER CLOSET

Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position,
33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximumabove  The space between the wall and the grab bar

the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping . shall be 1,1/2 inches
surface mercial Building

95

ANSI A117.1 604.5.1 Fixed Side Wall

Grab Bars
A vertical grab bar 18
inches minimum in “'Tscngf&o—*
length shall be mounted W
with the bottom of the W O
bar located between 39 | —Em
inches and 41 inches .
above the floor, and with
the centerline of the bar
located between 39
inches and 41 inches
from the rear wall.

_ |18 min
455

H Section 609.4

33 -36
840 - 915
39 - 41
990 - 1040

Note: For children's dimensions see Fig. 609.4.2

FIG. 604,51
SIDE WALL GRAB BAR FOR WATER CLOSET

7

96
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Rear Grab Bar

Grab bar can be split or
shifted to open side to
accommodate
required location of
flush control valves

2020 BCNYS A
for Com

ity and Usability .
cial Buildings 7/
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Height of Water Closet

Seat height
% 17-19

430 - 485
v

Note: For children’s dimensions see Fig. 604.11.4

IGURE 604,
WATER CLOSET SEAT HEIGHT

2020 BCNYS Accessibility and Usability .
8 98
for Commercial Buildings

98

Family or assisted use toilet and
bathing rooms — 1109.2.1

* Required in mercantile and assembly occupancies

* Provided where an aggregate of 6 or more male
and female water closets is required

* Provided in addition to accessible toilet and
bathing rooms

* Intended for persons who need assistance from
person of opposite sex

* Shall be located not more than one story above
or below separate sex toilet rooms. The
accessible route from the separate sex toilet
;oom to a family use room shall not exceed 500
eet.

2020 BCNYS Accessibility and Usability e
for Commercial Buildings N

99



Ambulatory Water Closet
Compartments — 1109.2.2

Required where six or more water
closets and urinals are provided in a
room.

100

Ambulatory Accessible Stalls

ANSI A117.1 604.10
) 60 min .
1525 1
= = .
5% |
S|
2/ds |
o~ }

- depth specified (60” minimum)
- width: 35”- 37” permitted by 2010 ADA Standards;

ANSI A117.1 specifies 36”-atisolutessiiiy and Usabiity -
for Commercial Buildings C

101

Ambulatory Water Closet Compartment

ssibility an

d Usabilty 102

2020 BCNYS
for Cor
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Urinals — at least one accessible if more than

one in a room
B

48 min
1220

Urinals shall be the stall-type or
the wall-hung type with the rim
17 inches (430 mm) maximum

above the finish floor or ground

2020 BCNYS A

for Commer

ity and Usability
Buildings
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Signs E107 BCNYS

Scoping clarified:

* tactile/ visual — labels for permanent
rooms & spaces, exit doors

EMPLOYEES
ONLY

* visual — directional or informational signs

* exempt: temporary signs ( 7 days or less),
building menus, directories, addresses,
company names and logos

2020 BCNYS A Il

ity and Usability
ial Buildings

for Com

104

E107.2

* E107.2 Designations.

i ? * Revised for
* Interior and exterior

signs identifying consistency with the
permanent rooms and ICCA117.1, the term
spaces shall be raised P O T
characters and Braille. tactile” to indicate
Where pictograms are when raised letters

rovided as designations : .
gf interior roomsgand or Braille signs are
spaces, the pictograms required.
shall have raised
characters and Braille
text descriptors

2020 BCNYS Accessibility and Usability
for Commercial Buildings

105
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Signs

¢ Tactile & Visual Visual Only
— “Room 123" - “Exit >”
— “Restroom” - “Accounting”
— “Mechanical Room” - “Visitors Must Sign In”
— “Exit”
— “Floor B”

— “Ballroom A”
— “C. Smith Room”

* Exempt

Slide courtesy US

— Building directory o —

— “Mr. C. Smith, Accountant

2020 BCNYS Accessibility and Usability
for Commercial Buildings

106

ANSI A117.1 703.3.10 Height Above Floor — Raised

Characters
rd
(=]
J——
HEIGHT OF RAISED CHARACTERS ABOVE FLOOR

2020 BCNYS Ac

for Con

bility and Usability
cial Buildings
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Appendix E

* E105.4 Mailboxes. Where mailboxes are provided in an interior
location, at least 5 percent, but not less than one, of each type shall
comply with ICC A117.1. In residential and institutional facilities,
where mailboxes are provided for each dwelling unit or sleeping
unit, mailboxes complying with ICC A117.1 shall be provided for
each unit required to be an Accessible unit.

E105.5 Automatic teller machines and fare machines. Where
automatic teller machines or self-service fare vending, collection or
adjustment machines are provided, at least one machine of each
type at each location where such machines are provided shall

be accessible. Where bins are provided for envelopes, wastepaper
or other purposes, at least one of each type shall be accessible.

2020 BCNYS Accessibility and Usability
for Commercial Buildings

108

36



Chapter 8

Special Rooms &

109

Kitchen Clearance 804.2

804.2 Clearance. Where a pass-through kitchen is
provided, clearances shall comply with Section 804.2.1.
Where a U-shaped kitchen is provided, clearances shall
comply with Section 804.2.2.

EXCEPTION: Spaces that do not provide a cooktop

or conventional range shall not be required to comply
with Section 804.2 provided there is a 40-inch (1015
mm) minimum clearance between all opposing base
cabinets, counter tops, appliances, or walls within
work areas.

2020 BCNYS A
for Com

ity and Usability
ial Buildings

110
Pass Through Kitchen Clearance — ANSI
A117.1804.2.1
111
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U Shaped Kitchen Clearance — ANSI A117.1
804.2.2

surtace

FIG. 80422
U-SHAPED KITCHEN CLEARANCE

or Commercial Buildings

112

2009

804.5 Kitchen Storage &

o, o

comply-with-Section-905-- Deleted

sibility and Usability

ommercial Building:

113

2020 BCNYS Dining and Drinking Areas

1108.2.9 Dining and drinking areas.
In dining and drinking areas, the-tetal-fk Hotted-f Hing:
interior and exterior floor areas shall be accessible.

d-tabl

r

Exceptions:
1. An accessible route between accessible levels and stories above or below is not
required where permitted by Section 1104.4, Exception 1.

2. In buildings or facilities not required to provide an accessible route between
stories, an accessible route to a mezzanine is not required, provided that the
mezzanine contains less than 25 percent of the total area and the same services,
decor and amenities are provided in the accessible area.

3. No change ...

4. Employee-only work areas shall comply with Sections 1103.2.3 and 1104.3.1.

Expanded the provisions to include service areas that serve
drinks only. 2B

114
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902 Clear Floor Space for Dining &

Work Surfaces %

Two new exceptions for knee/toe clearance underneath small drink
counters or furnishings when the element is not designed to function
as a table for a forward approach.

902.2 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor space complying with Section
305, positioned for a forward approach, shall be provided. Knee and
toe clearance complying with Section 306 shall be provided.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. At drink surfaces 12 inches or less in depth, knee and toe space shall
not be required to extend beneath the surface beyond the depth of
the drink surface provided.

2. Dining surfaces that are 15 inches minimum and 24 inches
maximum in height are permitted to have a clear floor space
complying with Section 305 positioned for a parallel approach.

2020 BCN'

bility and Usability

al Building

115

Tables, Counters, Work Surfaces

1109.11 Seating at tables, counters and work
surfaces.

Where seating or standing space at fixed or built-in
tables, counters or work surfaces is provided in
accessible spaces, at least 5 percent of the seating and
standing spaces, but not less than one, shall be
accessible.

1109.11.1 Dispersion.

Accessible fixed or built-in seating at tables, counters
or work surfaces shall be distributed throughout the
space or facility containing such elements.

116

Dining & Work Surfaces — ANSI A117.1 902
5% Scoping

* Clear floor space for forward
approach with knee/toe
clearance.

* The tops of dining surfaces
and work surfaces shall be 28
inches minimum and 34
inches maximum aff.

¢ *902.5 contains requirements
for children’s use*

bility and Usability
uildings
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Point-of-Sale and
Service Counters

1109.12.3
Point of sale and service counters.

Where counters are provided for sales or distribution of
goods or services, at least one of each type provided shall
be accessible. Where such counters are dispersed
throughout the building or facility, the accessible
counters shall also be dispersed.

118

Sales & Service Counters ANSI A117.1 904

* Access to the full depth of sales counter (includes
service windows as well)

* Parallel or forward approach (36 inch height
maximum)

provided
* Security glazing -
voice communication

119

Self Service Shelving and Dispensing
Devices — ANSI A117.1 904.5.1

* Reach ranges shall comply with 308

* Applies to dispensing devices for
condiments, tableware, dishware, food
and beverages. SR,

120




2020 BCNYS Storage
1109.9 Storage.
Where fixed or built-in storage elements such as
cabinets, coat hooks, shelves, medicine cabinets,
lockers, closets and drawers are provided in
required accessible spaces, at least 5 percent, but
not less than one of each type shall be accessible.

1109.9.1 Equity.

Accessible facilities and spaces shall be provided
with the same storage elements as provided in the
similar non-accessible facilities and spaces.

Revised to allow for all types of storage elements to be utilized

ility and Usability
reial Buildings

121

Dressing, Fitting and Locker Rooms

BCNYS 1109.12.1 [changing] Benches (903)
Dressing, fitting and
locker rooms.

Where dressing rooms,
fitting rooms, or locker
rooms are provided, at
least 5 percent, but not
less than one, of each type

of use in each cluster

provided shall be Access to at least
H 5% of h
accessible. il
cluster
122

ANSI A117.1 903 Benches in Locker
Rooms, Fitting Rooms, & Dressing

Rooms .
Al117.1

Clear Floor space is no longer required

to be at the end of the bench. A parallel

approach to the front of the bench is requires the clear floor

now permitted and a new exception PR st pEellE 6

addresses bench heights for children.  the short axis of the bench.
See below:

Note that 2010 ADA

[changing] Benches (903)

essibility and U
for Commercial Buildings
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2020 EBC NYS

305.4.1 Partial change of occupancy. Where a
portion of the building is changed to a new
occupancy classification, any alterations shall
comply with Sections 305.6, 305.7

and 305.8

124

2020 EBC NYS

305.4.2 Complete Change of occupancy. Existing buildings that
undergo a change of group or occupancy shall comply with this
section.

1. Not fewer than one accessible building entrance.

2. Not fewer than one accessible route from an accessible
building entrance to primary function areas.

3. Signage complying with Section 1111 of the Building
Code of New York State.

4. Accessible parking, where parking is being provided.

125

2020 EBC NYS

5. Not fewer than one accessible passenger loading
zone, where loading zones are provided.

6. Not fewer than one accessible route connecting accessible
parking and accessible passenger loading zones to an accessible
entrance.

Where it is technically infeasible to comply with the

new construction standards for any of these requirements
for a change of group or occupancy, Items 1 through 6
shall conform to the requirements to the maximum extent
technically feasible.

Exception: The accessible features listed in Items 1 through 6 are
not required for an accessible route to Type B units.

126
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2020 EBC NYS

TECHNICALLY INFEASIBLE. An alteration of a facility

that has little likelihood of being accomplished because the
existing structural conditions require the removal or alteration
of a load-bearing member that is an essential part of the
structural frame, or because other existing physical or site
constraints prohibit modification or addition of elements,
spaces or features which are in full and strict compliance with
the minimum requirements for new construction and which
are necessary to provide accessibility.

127

2020 EBC NYS

305.5 Additions. Provisions for new
construction shall apply to additions. An
addition that affects the accessibility to, or

contains an area of, a primary function shall
comply with the requirements in Section 305.7.

128

2020 EBC NYS

305.6 Alterations. A facility that is altered shall
comply with the applicable provisions in Chapter
11 of the Building Code of New York State,
unless technically infeasible. Where compliance
with this section is technically infeasible, the
alteration shall provide access to the maximum
extent technically feasible.

129
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2020 EBC NYS
Exceptions:

1. The altered element or space is not required to
be on an accessible route, unless required by
Section 305.7.

2. Accessible means of egress required by Chapter
10 of the Building Code of New York State are not
required to be provided in existing facilities.

3. The alteration to Type A individually owned
dwelling units within a Group R-2 occupancy shall
be permitted to meet the provision for a Type B
dwelling unit.

130

2020 EBC NYS
4. Type B dwelling or sleeping units required by Section
1107 of the Building Code of New York State
are not required to be provided in existing buildings
and facilities undergoing alterations where the work
area is 50 percent or less of the aggregate area of the
building.

131

2020 EBC NYS

305.7 Alterations affecting an area containing a primary function. Where an
alteration affects the accessibility to, or contains an area of primary function,
the route to the primary function area shall be accessible. The accessible
route to the primary function area shall include toilet facilities and drinking
fountains serving the area of primary function.

Exceptions:

1. The costs of providing the accessible route are not required to exceed 20
percent of the costs of the alterations affecting the area of primary function.

2. This provision does not apply to alterations limited solely to windows,
hardware, operating controls, electrical outlets and signs.

3. The alteration to Type A individually owned dwelling units within a Group
R-2 occupancy shall be permitted to meet the provision for a Type B dwelling
unit.

132
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4. This provision does not apply to alterations
undertaken for the primary purpose of
increasing the accessibility of a facility.

5. This provision does not apply to altered areas
limited to Type B dwelling and sleeping units.

133

2020 EBC NYS

305.8 Scoping for alterations.

The provisions of Sections 305.8.1 through
305.8.15 shall apply to alterations to existing

buildings and facilities.

134

2020 EBC NYS

305.9 Historic buildings. These provisions shall
apply to facilities designated as historic
structures that undergo alterations or a change
of occupancy, unless technically infeasible.
Where compliance with the requirements for
accessible routes, entrances or toilet rooms
would threaten or destroy the historic
significance of the facility, as determined by the

authority having jurisdiction, the alternative

requirements of Sections 305.9.1 through
305.9.4 for that element shall be permitted.
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2020 EBC NYS

Exception: Type B dwelling or sleeping units
required by Section 1107 of the Building Code of
New York State are not required to be provided
in historic buildings.

136

2020 EBC NYS

[NY] 305.10 Off-street parking lots. Accessible
parking complying with Sections 1102.1 and
1106 of the Building Code of New York State
shall be provided within a six-month period of
time when performing any of the following
categories of work in an off-street parking lot:

1. Repave, reseal or repaint more than one half
of the total number of parking spaces in an off-
street parking lot, which contains designated
accessible parking spaces;

137
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2. Repave, reseal or repaint more than one half
of the total number of designated accessible
parking spaces in an off-street parking lot; or

3. Creates designated accessible parking spaces
in an offstreet parking lot.
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2020 EBC NYS

[NY] 305.10 Off-street parking lots. Accessible
parking complying with Sections 1102.1 and
1106 of the Building Code of New York State
shall be provided within a six-month period of
time when performing any of the following
categories of work in an off-street parking lot:
1. Repave, reseal or repaint more than one half
of the total number of parking spaces in an off-
street parking lot, which contains designated
accessible parking spaces;
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